difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the
as adjusted net tangible book
value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock pursuant to
this prospectus supplement in the aggregate amount of $59.7 million at an
assumed offering price of $48.66 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on October 9, 2023,
and after deducting
commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June
30, 2023 would have been

$428.9 million, or $17.81 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.56 per share to
our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $30.85 per share of common stock to investors in this offering
based on the assumed offering price. Dilution per share to investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net
tangible book value per share
after this offering from the assumed public offering price per share paid by investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share   $48.66
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $16.25
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to sale of shares of common stock in this
offering   $ 1.56

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023, after this offering   $17.81

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $30.85

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 1,226,880 shares of our common stock are sold pursuant to this
prospectus supplement at a price
of $48.66 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on October
9, 2023, for aggregate gross proceeds of $59.7 million. The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at
various prices. An
increase of $1.00 per share in the price at which the shares are sold from the assumed offering price to $49.66 per share, assuming all of our
common stock in the aggregate amount of $59.7 million is sold at that price, would
result in an as adjusted net tangible book value per share after
the offering of $17.83 per share and would increase the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering to $31.83 per
share, after deducting commissions and
estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us. A decrease of $1.00 per share in the price at
which the shares are sold from the assumed offering price to $47.66 per share, assuming all of our common stock in the aggregate amount of
$59.7 million is sold at that price, would result in an as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering of $17.79 per share and would
decrease the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering to
$29.87 per share, after deducting commissions and
estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us. This information is supplied for illustrative purposes only.

The above discussion and table are based on 22,850,894 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2023 and excludes:

∎   2,571,395 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2023, at a
weighted

average exercise price of $14.90 per share;

∎   63,783 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted subsequent to June 30, 2023, at a
weighted

average exercise price of $52.75 per share;

S-9

Table of Contents

∎   1,433,305 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2023, at an
exercise

price of $0.0001 per share;

∎   1,629,578 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our Amended and Restated 2021 Stock Option and
Incentive

Plan as of June 30, 2023;

∎   222,953 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our Amended and Restated 2021 Employee Stock Purchase

Plan as of June 30, 2023; and

  ∎   1,229,221 shares of common stock issued upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants subsequent to June 30, 2023.

To the extent that options outstanding as of June 30, 2023 have been or may be exercised or settle, as applicable, or other shares issued,
investors purchasing our common stock in this offering may experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due
to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our
current or future operating plans. To the extent
that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further
dilution to our stockholders.